

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case NO. SC03-909

Complainant,

(TFB File No. 2001-00,359(8B))

v.

FRANCISCO RAMON RODRIGUEZ,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF AND
ANSWER BRIEF TO THE CROSS-PETITION**

Michael Nachwalter
Lauren C. Ravkind
KENNY NACHWALTER, P.A.
1100 Miami Center
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 373-1000
Facsimile: (305) 372-1861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
REPLY ARGUMENT TO THE BAR’S ANSWER BRIEF	13
I. THE BAR DOES NOT ADDRESS RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE CLAIMS AGAINST HIM FOR VIOLATING RULE 4-5.6 AND RULE 4-1.8(a) WERE BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA AND/OR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL	13
II. THE 1998 CONSENT JUDGMENT RESOLVED ANY BAR INVESTIGATION RELATING TO THE FIRM’S 20 BENLATE CLIENTS	16
III. <u>ARRIETA</u> PROVIDES THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK FOR RESOLVING WHETHER THE BAR’S CLAIMS AGAINST RESPONDENT CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE COLLATERAL ATTACK ON THE 1998 CONSENT JUDGMENT	18
A. The Consent Judgment must stand and it Precludes The Bar’s Pursuit of Claims against Respondent	18
B. The Referee found that Respondent did not engage in fraudulent conduct of any kind	19
C. Respondent’s Conduct could not be deemed extrinsic fraud	23
SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSE ARGUMENTS TO THE BAR’S CROSS-PETITION	26

RESPONSE ARGUMENTS TO
 THE BAR’S CROSS-PETITION ARGUMENTS
 27

I. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTIONS ARE
 CONSISTENT WITH FLORIDA LAW 27

A. The Referee’s Findings Relating to Discipline 27

B. The Bar Does not Cite any authority that Justifies a Suspension,
 let alone a two year suspension 31

C. The Recommended Sanction is Consistent with The Florida Bar
 v. Mandelkorn 33

D. A suspension would not serve any legitimate purpose 35

II. THE REFEREE’S DENIAL OF THE BAR’S REQUEST THAT
 RESPONDENT FORFEIT \$1.6 MILLION IS CONSISTENT WITH
 FLORIDA CASE LAW 37

A. Rule 3-5.1(h) does not require the forfeiture of every fee that
 violates the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 38

B. Fines are Not a Permissible Sanction 39

D. The Referee properly exercised his discretion in declining to
 recommend that Respondent pay \$1.6 million to the Clients’
 Security Fund after concluding that such a sanction would be
 punitive 42

E. The equities do not warrant this Court’s ignoring its own decisions
 44

III. THERE IS AN INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR AND THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE DURATION OF PROBATION	45
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Adams v. BellSouth Communications, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 34032759 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	33, 34
<u>Arietta-Gimenez v. Arrieta-Negron</u> , 672 F. Supp. 46 (D. Puerto Rico 1987)	24
<u>Arietta-Gimenez v. Arrieta-Negron</u> , 859 F.2d 1033 (1 st Cir. 1988)	23, 24
<u>Arrieta-Gimenez v. Arrieta-Negron</u> , 551 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1989)	18, 23-26
<u>DeClaire v. Yohanan</u> , 453 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1984)	18, 19, 23
<u>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</u> , 588 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	38, 41
<u>In re Brandt</u> , 10 P. 3d 906 (Or. 2000)	31, 32
<u>In re Hager</u> , 812 A.2d 904 (D.C. 2002)	31
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 788 So.2d 373 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001) <u>rev. denied</u> , 807 So.2d 654 (2002)	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 790 So.2d 1081, 1089 (Fla. 2001)	35

<u>The Florida Bar v. Budnitz,</u> 690 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan,</u> 775 So.2d 959 (Fla. 2000)	46
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forrester,</u> 656 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Frederick,</u> 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	39, 41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gentry,</u> 447 So.2d 1342 (Fla. 1984)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greene,</u> 589 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1991)	39
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grosso,</u> 760 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2000)	2, 4, 8, 10
<u>The Florida Bar v. King,</u> 174 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1965)	29, 36, 37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Langford,</u> 126 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1961)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lechtner,</u> 666 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1996)	43, 45, 46
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar,</u> 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	21, 30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mandelkorn,</u> 874 So.2d 1193 (Table)(2004)	29, 30, 33, 34, 37

<u>The Florida Bar v. Moriber,</u> 314 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1975)	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Morse,</u> 784 So.2d 414 (Fla. 2001)	29, 43
<u>The Florida Bar v. Quinon,</u> 773 So.2d 58 (Fla 2000)	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Oxner,</u> 431 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Robbins,</u> 528 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rogowski,</u> 399 So.2d 1390 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spears,</u> 786 So.2d 516 (Fla. 2002)	21, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Thomas,</u> 698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wells,</u> 602 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 1992)	47
<u>The Florida Bar: Petition to Amend the Rules Regulating</u> <u>The Florida Bar–Advertising Issues,</u> 571 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1990)	39

THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-5.1 2, 39

Rule 3-5.1(c) 46

Rule 3-5.1(h) 2, 37-39, 41, 42

Rule 7-1.1 40

Rule 7-1.4(f) 41

Rule 7-2.5 40

Rule 7-3.2 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 32, 38, 39, 45

Standard 13 39

Standard 2 38

Standard 2.7 45, 47

Standard 4.32 32

Standard 4.62 32
